Plus: Pension contributions   0.4  $   3.2

Free cash flow  $   88.0  $   105.8

Q2 2025

JBT MAREL LEVERAGE RATIO CALCULATIONS

15

(In millions) Q2 2025

Total debt 1,921.5$

Less: cash and marketable securities 111.8

Net debt 1,809.7

Other items considered debt under the credit agreement 37.3

Consolidated total indebtedness(1)
1,847.0$

Trailing twelve months adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations 442.2$

Pro forma EBITDA of recent acquisitions(2) 90.9

Trailing twelve months pro forma adjusted EBITDA 533.1

Other adjustments net to earnings under the credit agreement 118.2

Consolidated EBITDA(1)
651.3$

Bank total net leverage ratio (Consolidated Total Indebtedness / Consolidated EBITDA) 2.9x

Total net debt to trailing twelve months Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations 3.4x

(1) As defined in the credit agreement.

(2) Pro forma EBITDA related to the acquisitions in the prior twelve months as defined in the credit agreement.

JBT MAREL RECURRING VS. NON-RECURRING REVENUE

16

QTD YTD

Type of Good or Service

Recurring
(1)

485.1$   934.0$

Non-recurring
(1)

449.7   854.9

Total 934.8$   1,788.9$

% of recurring 52% 52%

(1) Aftermarket parts and services and revenue from lease and long-term service contracts

are considered recurring revenue. Non-recurring revenue includes new equipment and

installation.

As of June 30, 2025

JBT MAREL RECONCILIATION OF DILUTED EPS FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS TO ADJUSTED DILUTED EPS GUIDANCE

17

Guidance
(In cents) Full Year 2025

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations ($1.90) - ($1.20)

Non-GAAP adjustments:

Restructuring related costs
(1)   0.48

M&A related costs(2)   2.01

Acquired asset depreciation and amortization(3)   3.75

Bridge financing fees and related costs(4)   0.24

Pension lump sum payment and termination(5)   2.82

Loss on investment
(6)   0.21

Impact on tax provision from Non-GAAP adjustments (7)   (2.15)

Adjusted diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $5.45 - $6.15

(6) Loss on investment is estimated to be approximately $11 million for the full year 2025.  This is an impairment loss from a joint-venture investment, which occurred in the second quarter. The amount has been divided by our

estimate of 52.2 million total shares and dilutive securities to derive earnings per share.

(7) Impact on tax provision for 2025 tax provision on non-GAAP adjustments was calculated using a tax rate of approximately 24-25% based on a estimate of the tax rate of the country in which the non-GAAP adjustments are

originating.

(2) M&A related costs are estimated to be approximately $105 million for the full year 2025, of which $20 million is related to amortization of inventory step up from business combinations, $27 million is related to integration costs,